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What we do 

 

 
We obtain all the material information from Police Scotland and the applicant.  We then use this to 
review how the complaint was dealt with and conclude whether the complaint was handled to a 
reasonable standard*.  In doing so, we consider factors such as: 
 

 whether Police Scotland carried out sufficient enquiries into the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response to the complaint was supported by the material information 
available; 

 whether Police Scotland adhered to the relevant policies, procedures and legal provisions in 
dealing with the complaint; 

 whether Police Scotland’s response was adequately reasoned; and 

 where the complaint resulted in Police Scotland identifying measures necessary to improve its 
service, that these measures were adequate and have been implemented. 

 
Finally, where we consider appropriate, we can make recommendations, issue reconsideration 
directions and identify learning points for Police Scotland. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*Sections 34 and 35 of the Police, Public Order and Criminal Justice (Scotland) Act 2006 as amended (“the Act”) provide 

that the Police Investigations and Review Commissioner (“the PIRC”) may examine the manner in which particular kinds of 

complaints are dealt with by Police Scotland. 
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Executive Summary 
 

 

The Complaints 
 
The complaints in this case arose after officers attended at the applicant’s home address in response to 
a report made to the police by an ex-tenant of his. 
 
We have reviewed the handling of nine complaints, namely that: 
 

1. On 4 September 2018, at the applicant’s home address, the applicant was dissatisfied police 
officers did not explain why they were at his address; 

2. On the same date/location, the applicant was dissatisfied police officers did not explain why he 
was arrested; 

3. On the same date/location, the applicant was dissatisfied he was handcuffed and dragged to the 
ground. The officers refused to loosen the handcuffs, causing soreness to the applicant’s arms 
and wrists; 

4. On the same date/location, the applicant was dissatisfied police officers tried to grab his 
daughter-in-law’s mobile telephone from her to prevent her from recording the incident; 

5. On the same date/location, the applicant was dissatisfied police officers pushed his daughter-in-
law and prevented her from giving him water; 

6. On the same date/location, the applicant was dissatisfied police officers were abusive towards 
his family; 

7. On the same date/location, the applicant was dissatisfied police officers refused to provide their 
details when asked; 

8. On or after 28 April 2018, at [named police station 1], the applicant was dissatisfied with the lack 
of updates that were provided to him regarding an incident he reported involving a [named postal 
service] employee; and 

9. The applicant has suffered racial discrimination from the police in relation to incidents that had 
occurred. 
 

 
 
Police Scotland’s Decision 
 
Police Scotland upheld complaints 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7; however did not uphold complaints 1 and 8. 
 
No determination was provided in relation to complaint 9. 
 

 
 

Our Findings 
 
We have found that Police Scotland have handled complaints 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 to a reasonable 
standard, but have not handled complaints 1 and 9 to a reasonable standard. 
 
Consequently, we have made two recommendations to address the shortcomings we have highlighted 
in complaints 1 and 9 and we have made a further recommendation in relation to complaint 2. We have 
also issued two learning points and highlighted an observation. 
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We expect our recommendations to be implemented by Police Scotland within two months of the date 
of this report. We also expect our learning points to be taken forward within this timescale. 
  
 

 

Background 

 
 

The applicant is a landlord and owns various properties. On 4 September 2018, an ex-tenant appeared 
at the applicant’s home address and said that she had left a suitcase within her previous tenancy. The 
applicant said that he informed the ex-tenant that her lease had ended in December 2017; that she had 
been informed at the time to remove all of her belongings; and that there was none of her belongings in 
the property. 
 
The ex-tenant attended at [named police station 2] that same day. She raised concerns that she had 
attended at the applicant’s property regarding her suitcase and she felt threatened by the applicant’s 
conduct. As a result, Constables A and B attended at the applicant’s home address later that same day. 
 
Whilst the officers were in attendance at the applicant’s home, the applicant is alleged to have refused 
to provide his details under Section 13 of Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 and as a result he 
was handcuffed and arrested. 
 
The applicant is unhappy with the manner in which he was treated by Constables A and B whilst they 
were at his home and has made various complaints to Police Scotland about their actions. 
 
Furthermore, on 28 April 2018 the applicant alleges that he was assaulted by an employee of [named 
postal service]. He said that he attended at named police station on 30 April 2018 to report the assault, 
however at the time of writing his letter – dated 3 October 2018 – he had not received any response 
regarding the criminal investigation. The applicant said that he believed the officer responsible for 
investigating the report to be Constable C. 
 
The applicant contacted Police Scotland by telephone on 4 September 2018 to make his complaints. 
Sergeant D was appointed as the enquiry officer. The applicant discussed his complaints over the 
telephone with Sergeant D on 6 September 2018 and met with Sergeant D on 14 September 2018. The 
applicant did not provide a statement to inform his complaints, however Sergeant D created a file note 
with details provided by the applicant. A Heads of Complaint form dated 13 September 2018 was 
agreed and signed with the applicant. However, following further correspondence from the applicant a 
revised Heads of Complaint form was agreed and signed dated 28 September 2018. 
 
Chief Inspector E responded to the applicant’s complaints in a letter dated 15 October 2018. 
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Complaint 1 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on 4 September 2018, at his home address, he was dissatisfied that 
police officers did not explain why they were at his address. 
 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 1 (not upheld by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector E’s full response to this complaint is detailed within the attached appendix. 
  
Chief Inspector E detailed the applicant’s position in relation to the officers having attended at his home 
address in paragraph’s 9 and 10. Chief Inspector E said: 
  
9. “About an hour and a half later you were startled by loud banging at your door and had two 
 flights of stairs of [sic] walk down to answer the door. The banging continued and you were 
 concerned whoever it was, was trying to break your door down. You had no idea who it was until 
 you answered the door and met two men in dark clothing, who identified themselves as Police 
 Officers. You maintain you could not see any identification or markings to confirm this. The 
 Officers went on to speak about a previous tenant and at that point, you realised they were 
 referring to the female from earlier. You  similarly advised the Officers of the circumstances, 
 confirming what you told the female. 
 
10. One of the Officers informed you, you were suspected of having committed an offence in 
 contravention of Section 38 of the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010, and 
 asked you provide your personal details. You were confused by this as you did not understand 
 the legislation quoted to you and the Officer gave no further explanation. You recall him quoting 
 ‘Section 30 something’. You confirmed your name and address as the officers pressed you for 
 your date and place of birth. 
 
Chief Inspector E also said the following in paragraph’s 22 to 27: 
 

“The officers involved have been identified and provided independent statements in relation 
to the incident. 
 
The officers confirm they were on duty at [named police station 2] when a female attended 
requesting advice and assistance. This female explained to the Officers the situation 
involving her suitcase, which she left behind at a rented property belonging to you. She 
advised that she had attended at your address to ask for the return of her belongings, but 
was scared when you shouted at her. 
 
The officers were aware any issue over belongings and rent agreements was a civil matter 
and advised the female of this, but they were concerned your conduct towards her may have 
constituted an offence contrary to Section 38 Criminal Justice Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010. 
 
They agreed to attend and establish if they could resolve the matter amicably between you 
both, in order to prevent similar incidents occurring. The female accompanied them and 
remained within the Police vehicle. 
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On arrival at your property, the Officers rang the bell and on getting no response, knocked 
on the door. They deny doing this in an excessive manner and heard a voice within shouting 
‘Stop breaking my door down’. You answered the door and confirmed you were known as 
[variation of applicant’s name], as the female had described. They describe your tone as 
aggressive and talked over them while they attempted to explain the reason for their 
attendance. They acknowledge you questioned their identity as Police Officers, as neither 
were wearing hats. 
 
Having advised you the purpose of their visit and enquired about the female’s belongings, 
you informed them anything left in the property was disposed of, as per your rent agreement. 
They accepted this and recognised it was then a civil matter. 
 
The officers then looked to seek clarification over your conduct with the female, as stated 
they suspected you may have committed an offence contrary to Section 38 of the Criminal 
Justice Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010, and required you to provide your name, date and 
place of birth and home address.” 

 
Chief Inspector E detailed Section 38 of the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 and 
Section 13 of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995. This is detailed in paragraph’s 28 and 29 of 
the response contained within the attached appendix. 
 
Chief Inspector E has concluded this complaint by stating: 
  

“I fully accept the issue over the belongings is a civil matter and the Officers had no powers 
to investigate this, I am willing to support their attendance in order to provide advice to 
prevent any similar incidents occurring in the future and possibly escalating. It may assist 
you to know, there is no prerequisite that a law must be broken in order for Officers to speak 
with a member of the public. 
 
From the evidence available to me, including your own account where you confirm you 
discussed the matter involving the ex tenant, it is clear the Officers have explained the 
reason behind their attendance at your address. Taking all the information in to account, I 
find Allegation 1 not upheld.” 

 
 

Our Review of Complaint 1 
 
We can confirm that statements were obtained from Constables A and B to inform the complaint 
enquiry. 
 
Constable B said in his statement, the applicant confirmed who he was and “as we attempted to explain 
the reason for our attendance, [the applicant] talked over the top of us. He appeared not to be listening 
to a word either myself or [Constable A] was saying.” Constable B also added: “Throughout this, we 
continued to try and explain why we were here and eventually, [Constable A] managed to explain that a 
previous tenant had come to us regarding property she had left in her lodgings, and did [the applicant] 
know its whereabouts.” 
 
In his statement, Constable A said that when the applicant opened his door he “explained that [he] was 
at the address on enquiries relating to a previous tenant and was looking to speak with a male called 
[applicant’s name]. Constable A also said that he “enquired about the missing suitcase, however [the 
applicant] repeatedly talked and shouted over [him] …” 
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The applicant’s position is that the officers did not explain why they were at his address, however Chief 
Inspector E has correctly highlighted from the applicant’s correspondence that he confirmed he spoke 
to the officers about an ex-tenant. Accordingly, on balance, we can establish that upon their arrival the 
officers explained that they were at the address in relation to an ex-tenant having left a suitcase in a 
previous tenancy. 
 
Chief Inspector E has accurately reflected that there is no requirement for a criminal act to have 
occurred prior to the police speaking to a person. Accordingly, the police can attend at an address to 
discuss a civil matter. 
 
In addition to the enquiries surrounding the ex-tenant’s suitcase, Chief Inspector E said that the officers: 
“suspected [the applicant] may have committed an offence contrary to Section 38 of the Criminal 
Justice Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010”. However, despite this comment being made by Chief Inspector 
E, he failed to consider in his response whether the officers had any reasonable grounds for suspecting 
the applicant to be responsible for an offence contrary to Section 38 of the Criminal Justice and 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 (“Section 38”). This issue was highlighted by the applicant in his 
correspondence with Police Scotland. 
 
In his representations to us, the applicant said that he disputes the reason for the officers attendance 
and states that the response does not explain what information the officers had which led them to 
believe that an offence under Section 38 of the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 had 
been committed, other than the ex-tenant having been shouted at. Furthermore, the applicant said that 
the Section 38 offence was not mentioned to him prior to him being handcuffed in relation to his failure 
to co-operate and provide his details. However, we can establish from the file note compiled by 
Sergeant D following his discussion with the applicant regarding his complaints, that he has recorded 
that the applicant recollects a “section 30 something” but stated that he did not understand what it 
meant. This has been accurately reflected in Chief Inspector E’s response. 
 
The officers’ statements provided to inform the complaint enquiry do not state that the officers attended 
to investigate an allegation of contravention of Section 38. Instead, both officers stated that they agreed 
to attend in order to “resolve the matter” of the missing suitcase and prevent any offences from taking 
place.  
 
Accordingly, we consider that the officers’ basis for having attended at the applicant’s address due to a 
potential Section 38 offence, as stated in the final response letter, is not supported by the material 
information available. We have also examined the officers’ notebooks and can confirm that neither 
officer recorded that the reason for their attendance was to make enquiries in relation to an allegation in 
terms of Section 38. We can also confirm that no statement was noted from the ex-tenant before the 
officers attended at the applicant’s address. Neither officer had explained during the complaint 
investigation what enquiries they intended to carry out with the applicant upon their arrival in relation to 
this allegation. In addition, nothing in the paperwork provided to our office indicates that any enquiries 
in relation to this allegation were undertaken after the officers visited the applicant at his address. 
 
We further consider our position to be supported due to the fact that the crimefile raised subsequently 
only speaks to the officers having attended to provide advice and assistance and to prevent a breach of 
the peace occurring, rather than to investigate a report of Section 38. Furthermore, the crimefile details 
the charges raised against the applicant as contravention of Section 13 Criminal Procedure (Scotland) 
Act 19951 and contravention of Section 90 Police Fire and Reform Act 20122. Noteworthy is that at the 
time of the crimefile being raised there is no mention of any Section 38 charge being investigated 
against the applicant. It is only when the crimefile was submitted to the crime registrar for marking that 

                                                      
1 Failure to provide personal details to the police 
2 Assaulting a police officer or obstructing arrest 
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it was highlighted to the reporting officer – Constable A – that the crimefile was not compliant in terms 
of the Scottish Crime Recording Standard. The reason given was that the initial suspected offence – 
Section 38 – which would have given the officers the relevant powers to ask the applicant for his 
personal details under Section 13 had not been recorded at all. It is important to note that in terms of 
Section 13, officers have powers to request a person to provide their details only when they are 
suspected of having committing an offence (or if the person is a potential witness), therefore without the 
initial offence being recorded that the applicant was suspected of having committed, there would have 
been no grounds to request his personal details or to charge the applicant with contravention of Section 
13. 
 
Once this was highlighted to Constable A, we note that a Section 38 offence was added to the crimefile 
but it was recorded as “undetected” as the applicant had “made no admissions regarding the incident”. 
This is of further concern as there is no mention in any of the officers statements that they cautioned 
the applicant and questioned him in relation to a suspected Section 38 offence. 
 
The crux of this complaint is that the applicant alleged that officers failed to explain to him the reason 
for their attendance at his home address. The response stated that officers had attended to a) resolve 
the issue with regards to the return of the ex-tenant’s suitcase and b) to make enquiries in relation to an 
allegation made by the ex-tenant against the applicant (Section 38 allegation). Whilst we agree that the 
balance of the available evidence supports that the officers explained to the applicant that they 
attended to resolve the issue of missing property, we, nonetheless conclude, that the available 
evidence does not support Chief Inspector E’s response that officers also attended to make further 
enquiries in relation to a potential Section 38 offence nor that the applicant was advised of this 
allegation upon their arrival.  
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 1 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have not handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
We recommend that Police Scotland: 
 
Provide the applicant with a further response. The further response should accurately reflect the 
information available and explain, based on the available information: 
 

 whether upon the officers arrival, the applicant was sufficiently advised of the reason for 
the officers attendance in connection with the Section 38 offence, and 
 

 in light of the concerns raised by the applicant, explain whether, prior to their attendance,  
the officers had any reasonable basis for suspecting that the applicant committed a Section 
38 offence. 
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Complaint 2 

 

 
The applicant complained that, on the same date/location, he was dissatisfied police officers did not 
explain why he was arrested. 
 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 2 (upheld by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector E said the following in response to this complaint: 
 

“With regards to the second element of your complaint, both Officers confirm they advised 
you of the offence relating to Section 38 and the subsequent requirement to provide your 
name and address in terms of Section 13. While I accept you would not have known exactly 
what the legislation entails, I am content to support the Officers’ view that it was explained to 
you. This is further supported by your acknowledgement of the legislation being ‘shouted’ at 
you. 
 
Notwithstanding this, it is apparent you have not been formally cautioned and arrested 
regarding any offence. Having taken the decision to restrain you in handcuffs and deprive 
you of your liberty, the Officers should have completed the arrest procedure and conveyed 
you to [named police station 3], where you would have been afforded your rights as an 
arrested person. I am concerned at the decision to simply release the handcuffs without any 
formal procedures and support your view it has not been explained to you. 
 
Taking all the information into account I find Allegation 2 upheld.” 
 

 

Our Review of Complaint 2 
 
As mentioned in our consideration of complaint 1, Constable A said in his statement that he handcuffed 
the applicant and cautioned and charged him with a contravention of Section 13 of the Criminal 
Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995 (failure to provide his details) and Section 38 of the Criminal Justice and 
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010 (threatening or abusive behaviour). We observe that this Section 38 
offence seems to relate to the applicant’s conduct towards police officers rather than his earlier conduct 
towards his ex-tenant.  
 
Constable B said in his statement: [Constable A] thereafter explained to [the applicant] the reason for 
him being handcuffed and that he was to be charged with several offences. [The applicant] continued to 
speak over the top of [Constable A] who explained at length the offences for which he was to be 
charged.” 
 
Within his statement, and indeed within the information provided by the applicant’s daughter-in-law, 
both confirmed that when questioned why the applicant was arrested, the officers stated that it was due 
to him failing to provide his details. Thus the available evidence supports that the applicant was advised 
that he was arrested due to his failure to provide his personal details. On this basis, we consider that 
Chief Inspector E would be justified in deciding not to uphold this complaint. 
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However, Chief Inspector E has also correctly reflected that the necessary and correct arrest procedure 
was not followed in this instance, as the applicant’s handcuffs were released and he was left at his 
home address, without being taken to a local police station to have been afforded his rights as an 
arrested person. Chief Inspector E has upheld the overall complaint on this basis. In our view, failure to 
follow the correct arrest procedures is a distinct complaint from an allegation that officers failed to 
inform the applicant why he was being arrested. We consider that failure to record these complaints 
separately is an administrative oversight and does not affect materially the overall handling of this 
complaint. 
 
Accordingly, we conclude that this complaint has been handled to a reasonable standard. However, we 
have made a recommendation. 
 
Despite the complaint being upheld, we note that no apology was provided to the applicant in 
connection with this complaint, and there is no mention of any action that has been taken as a result of 
this shortcoming being identified to ensure officer or organisational learning. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 3 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on the same date/location, he was dissatisfied he was handcuffed and 
dragged to the ground. The officers refused to loosen the handcuffs, causing the applicant soreness to 
his arms and wrists. 
 
We have been provided with the notes recorded by Sergeant D following his meeting with the applicant 
to discuss the complaint. He has noted that the applicant stated the officers “grabbed him by the arms 
and dragged him outside. They have put him face down on the ground, grabbed his arms behind his 
back and applied handcuffs. He could feel the weight of them on his back … he states the handcuffs 
were extremely tight, he was asking them to relieve the pressure.” 
  

 
 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 2 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
However, we recommend that each element of the complaint is recorded as separate complaints 
about the police: 
 
a) that officers did not explain to the applicant why he was being arrested (Not Upheld); and 
b) that officers did not follow the correct arrest procedure (Upheld) 
 
In addition, we recommend that Police Scotland now issues an apology to the applicant and 
confirm what learning has been identified and what corrective action, if any, has been undertaken.  
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Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 3 (upheld by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector E said the following in response to this complaint: 
 

“With regards to the third element and while I support the Officers explained the situation to 
you, their actions thereafter were in no way proportionate. While the Officers deny dragging 
you to the ground in the manner you describe, I consider any use of force in these 
circumstances as excessive and unjustified, exacerbated when taking in to account your 
age. You should never have been treated in the manner which you were and restrained in 
handcuffs. 
 
While you may have proven difficult to communicate with, I expect Officers to be able to deal 
with these situations in a professional manner without resorting to the use of force. I see no 
evidence of you presenting any form of physical threat to the Officers, other than their 
perceived verbal aggression. 
 
I therefore find Allegation 3 upheld. 
 
Please accept my personal apologies for the way you were treated as there is clearly no 
justifiable explanation that I can provide. Please be assured appropriate action will be taken 
with the Officers to address the issue.” 
 

 

Our Review of Complaint 3 
 
In their statements, both Constable A and B provided details of the circumstances which resulted in 
them removing the applicant from his home and handcuffing him. Both officers have given an account 
justifying their use of force against the applicant. 
 
Section 3 of the use of force standard operating procedure states: 
 

“Any use of force by an individual should be the minimum amount necessary to accomplish 
the lawful objective concerned and must be: 
 

 Proportionate; 

 Legal; 

 Accountable; 

 Necessary; and 

 Ethical in the circumstances.” 
 
Despite the officers stating that the applicant had been hostile and aggressive towards them verbally, 
there is no mention contained within the paperwork provided to us of the officers stating that the 
applicant posed a risk to them. Accordingly, we agree with Chief Inspector E’s assertion that the use of 
force in the described circumstances was excessive and unjustified. As a result, Chief Inspector E 
correctly determined that the complaint was upheld, provided the applicant with an apology and advised 
that the appropriate action would be taken with the officers to address the issue. 
 
During our review, we have been provided with confirmation that management advice was given to the 
officers concerned. 
 
As a result, we conclude that this complaint has been handled to a reasonable standard. 
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Observation 

 

 
During our review, we were provided with a copy of the ‘use of force reporting/monitoring form’ that was 
completed by Constable A on 4 September 2018, following the incident at the applicant’s home 
address. Despite the complaint response acknowledging that the use of force on this occasion was “in 
no way proportionate” and was found to be “excessive and unjustified” we note that Constable A’s line 
manager – Sergeant F – has updated the ‘use of force’ form at the time to state that he believed that 
the officers had no alternative than to arrest the applicant and secure him accordingly, and had done so 
with “the least amount of force required”. We note that he also recorded: “Overall, officers have 
managed [the applicant] well, despite his unpredictability, aggressive nature and his overall desire to be 
a difficult person towards the police”. Given that the complaint investigation has found that the use of 
force was excessive, unjustified and not proportionate, we consider that this should be raised with 
Sergeant F as a learning opportunity as the officers line manager to ensure any concerns relating to 
use of force are identified at the earliest opportunity in future. 
 
 

 

Complaint 4 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on the same date/location, he was dissatisfied police officers tried to 
grab his daughter-in-law’s mobile telephone from her to prevent her from recording the incident. 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 5 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on the same date/location, he was dissatisfied police officers pushed his 
daughter-in-law and prevented her from giving him water. 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 3 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
There is no further action required of Police Scotland in this connection. 
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Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaints 4 & 5 (both upheld by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector E said the following in response to these complaints: 
 

“With regards to Allegations 4 and 5, you identified a particular Officer who attempted to grab 
the mobile telephone from your daughter-in-law and pushed her away when she attempted 
to give you a drink of water. 
 
Your account in relation to these elements is fully supported by your daughter-in-law herself 
and again I am willing to accept your wife would further support this. The Officers deny both 
allegations, advising they were aware of the recording and spoke to the camera, viewing it 
as supporting their actions and providing their details for the benefit of the camera. 
 
The Officer in question, described your daughter-in-law as obstructive in her conduct and at 
one point he raised the open palm of his hand, placing it on her upper chest to keep her 
away while they dealt with you. This was not done as a strike or a push, merely a technique 
to prevent her from obstructing them further. 
 
Taking all the information in to account and without viewing the footage, which would provide 
conclusive evidence either way, on balance I am inclined to accept the testimony provided 
by you and your daughter-in-law and find both these elements upheld.” 

 
 

Our Review of Complaint 4 
 
We have been provided with a copy of a file note where Sergeant D recorded details following the 
discussion he had over the telephone with the applicant’s daughter-in-law. In this file note Sergeant D 
noted that the applicant’s daughter-in-law “…confirmed she had her phone out … the officer went to 
grab it but was too far away”. Accordingly, we agree with Chief Inspector E that the applicant’s position 
is supported by that of his daughter-in-law. 
 
Of note is that Chief Inspector E said that he would be willing to accept the applicant’s wife would also 
support the applicant and his daughter-in-law’s position, however from a complaint handling 
perspective, the determination of any complaint can only be made based on the information available. 
As such, Chief Inspector E should not presume what the applicant’s wife’s account would be. We note 
from the complaint file that it is recorded that the applicant was reluctant for the officers to speak with 
his wife, however if this is the case, we consider that her account cannot be relied upon. 
 
We have been provided with Constable B’s account. Within his account he said “at no point did either 
[Constable A] or I try to grab anyone’s phone…”. Noteworthy however is that Chief Inspector E said 
“The officers deny both allegations…”, however, we have not been provided with an account from 
Constable A that addresses this allegation. During our review, we queried with Sergeant D whether 
there was any account noted from Constable A addressing this allegation, however we have been 
informed that Constable A’s reply could not be found and that Constable B was the subject officer. 
Accordingly, without Constable A’s account to address this allegation, we are unable to  establish 
whether both officers denied the allegation. 
 
Although Chief Inspector E having stated that both officers denied the allegation, he said that he was 
“inclined to accept” the applicant’s and his daughter-in-law’s position. Noteworthy is that, following his 
interaction with the applicant, the enquiry officer – Sergeant D – noted that he had no reason to doubt 
the applicant’s version of events. It would therefore appear that the shortcomings as highlighted by 



 

13 | P a g e  

 

Chief Inspector E in respect of following correct arrest procedures (Complaint 2), the use of force used 
by the officers (Complaint 3), along with Sergeant D’s opinion of the applicant’s credibility, may have 
been taken into account when considering the credibility and reliability of the officers accounts. 
 
Chief Inspector E’s response would have been strengthened had he explained to the applicant why he 
was inclined to accept his account over the officers. Nonetheless, we conclude that this complaint has 
been handled to a reasonable standard.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Our Review of Complaint 5 
 
We understand from the paperwork provided that the two allegations made: i) the applicant’s daughter-
in-law was pushed; and ii) the applicant’s daughter-in-law was prevented from giving the applicant 
water are interlinked as they are said to have occurred at the same time. 
 
As with complaint 4, we note that the applicant’s daughter-in-law was spoken to over the telephone to 
inform the complaint and the details she provided recorded in a file note. In relation to this allegation, 
the applicant’s daughter-in-law described that when she went down to the applicant to give him water, 
the officer refused and pushed her away, striking her shoulder. From the description noted, the enquiry 
officer - Sergeant D - identified the officer responsible as Constable B. 
 
Constable B provided an account addressing this allegation. In his account he stated: “she was 
certainly not pushed when water was being offered”. He added: “I believe that when we went hands off 
with [the applicant], the same female who was recording attempted to grab at both [the applicant, 
Constable A] and I and obstruct us. As such I placed the open palm of my right hand to the upper chest 
of the female and prevented her from coming any further and obstructing us. Nothing further.” Chief 
Inspector E has accurately reflected Constable B’s position in his response in terms of the allegation 
made that he pushed the applicant’s daughter-in-law. 
 
Similarly to our consideration of complaint 4, we have not been provided with any account from 
Constable A to address this allegation. During our review, when we have queried this, we have been 
informed that his reply to this allegation could not be found. Chief Inspector E said that both officers 
denied the allegations, however without an account from Constable A having been provided to us, we 
are unable to say that this was the case. We do observe however, that within his notebook, Constable 
A noted that “.. family members attempted to get involved and had to be pushed back by the police”. 
 
Thus, both the applicant and his daughter-in-law state that Constable B pushed the applicant’s 
daughter-in-law. Constable B has confirmed that there was contact, however he denied that he pushed 
the applicant’s daughter-in-law stating that he stopped her coming closer by putting his open palm on 
her upper chest and provided a reason that she was being obstructive. Constable A’s notebook entry 
appears to support that the applicant’s daughter-in-law was pushed. 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 4 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
There is no further action required of Police Scotland in this connection. 
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Accordingly, there is no dispute that there was physical contact when the applicant’s daughter-in-law 
attempted to give the applicant water. Similarly to our consideration of complaint 4, despite the 
response stating that officers denied the allegation that they “pushed” the applicant’s daughter-in-law, 
we note that Chief Inspector E said that he was inclined to accept the applicant’s position. It would 
therefore appear that the shortcomings as highlighted by Chief Inspector E in respect of the use of 
force used by the officers (complaint 3), along with Sergeant D’s opinion of the applicant’s credibility, 
may have been taken into account when considering the credibility and reliability of the officers 
accounts. Chief Inspector E’s response would have been strengthened had he explained to the 
applicant in more detail as to why he was inclined to accept his position over the officers. Nonetheless, 
we conclude that this complaint has been handled to a reasonable standard. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Complaint 6 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on the same date/location, he was dissatisfied Police officers were 
abusive towards his family. 
 
 

 

Complaint 7 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on the same date/location, he was dissatisfied police officers refused to 
provide their details when asked. 
 
In the file note that was created following Sergeant D’s meeting with the applicant to inform the 
complaint we note that he has recorded that the applicant said that neither officer was wearing a hat 
and were all in black with no obvious police identifiers. The applicant said that he asked the officers for 
identification and the taller officer – Constable A – motioned to his shoulder, giving his number. The 
applicant said that he could not see this. 
 
It is noted that the applicant said that his family thereafter requested the officers names, identification 
numbers and the police station they were based at, however they were given none of this information. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaints 6 & 7 (both upheld by the police) 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 5 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
There is no further action required of Police Scotland in this connection. 
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Chief Inspector E said the following in response to these complaints: 
 

“Allegation 6 and 7 concern how the Officers addressed you and your family, which you 
described as abusive and refusing to provide their details. I understand while they perhaps 
have not used any specifically abusive terms, you are unhappy how they dealt with the 
situation as a whole and how they spoke with you and your family. They argued with you in 
your home, refused to listen to your concerns and did not help you in any way. Again the 
Officers deny this, believing they dealt with you fairly, in response to your demeanour 
towards them. The lead officer contends he confirmed his details to you, for the benefit of the 
recording and had his shoulder number on clear view. 
 
I am minded that in such stressful situations, things can often be taken out of context or 
individuals can feel aggrieved by what is happening. Emotions can at times run high and 
maintaining appropriate lines of communication can be challenging. 
 
Again without any available video evidence, I am basing my decision on the accounts 
provided by each party. I accept it may not have been the Officers’ intention to come across 
in a manner which could be considered abusive or unhelpful and both contend details were 
provided to you, however, on balance I am inclined to support the views of you and your 
family and find both these elements upheld.” 

 

Our Review of Complaint 6 
 
In his statement to inform the complaint, Constable B said: “throughout our dealings with [the applicant] 
we spoke to him calmly and he talked over the top of us throughout. On two occasions, I had to raise 
my voice asking everyone to be quiet as [the applicant] and his family were all talking over the top of us 
and not listening as we tried to explain what was happening.” 
 
Noteworthy however is that Constable A does not address this allegation in his statement. Accordingly, 
we are unable to establish, as per Chief Inspector E’s response, that both officers denied the allegation. 
Chief Inspector E said that he understood from the complaint made that the officers had not used any 
specific abusive terms, however the applicant was unhappy with how the officers spoke with him and 
his family as a whole. We note in correspondence to Police Scotland that the applicant has made 
reference to officers arguing with his family and telling them that they could not take photos or video’s 
and the applicant stating that his family members replied that it was their own private property. 
 
We note that despite the applicant’s daughter-in-law having been asked her account in relation to the 
other complaints, there is nothing documented to record her position in relation to this complaint. 
Nevertheless we note again that Chief Inspector E said that he was inclined to support the applicant’s 
position. As highlighted in our consideration of complaints 4 and 5, it would appear that the 
shortcomings as highlighted by Chief Inspector E in respect of the use of force used by the officers 
(Complaint 3), along with Sergeant D’s opinion of the applicant’s credibility, may have been taken into 
account when considering the credibility and reliability of the officers accounts. 
 
In the particular circumstances of this case, we consider that it would be reasonable for Chief Inspector 
E to have preferred the applicant’s position. Chief Inspector E’s response would have been 
strengthened had he explained to the applicant why he was inclined to accept his account over the 
officers. Nonetheless, we conclude that this complaint has been handled to a reasonable standard. 
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Our Review of Complaint 7 
 
Both Constables A and B provided statements to inform this complaint. 
 
Constable A said the applicant “was demanding my shoulder number which I stated for him as well as 
for the potential footage. My shoulder number was on display throughout and accused was informed of 
this several times throughout the interaction”. Accordingly, we can confirm that Chief Inspector E has 
accurately reflected Constable A’s position in the response letter. 
 
Chief Inspector E said that both officers contend details were provided to the applicant, however the 
response has not provided any information to the applicant detailing Constable B’s position. Constable 
B, in his statement said: “at no time did we refuse to provide any details to [the applicant] and indeed 
[Constable A] had his shoulder number on full display on the front of his fleece. My shoulder numbers 
were not visible due to wearing a fleece which I had no [sic] attached my epaulettes to.” 
 
Despite Constable B advising in his statement that Constable A’s shoulder number was visible on the 
front of his fleece, he did not provide any information as to whether these numbers were read out to the 
applicant, as per Constable A’s account. It is our position that someone who has not had previous 
interaction with police officers may not be aware that the shoulder numbers are a means of 
identification. Furthermore, of concern is that Constable B confirmed that his shoulder numbers were 
not visible as he was wearing a fleece and had not attached his epaulettes (shoulder numbers). 
Additionally, despite Constable B having stated that at no point did they refuse to provide the applicant 
with their shoulder numbers, he has not said whether their numbers were specifically given to the 
applicant. 
 
An account was noted from the applicant’s daughter-in-law where she said that no identification was 
provided and both the applicant and the applicant’s wife had asked for these details. 
 
Accordingly, based on Constable B not having his shoulder number on display and not addressing 
whether they informed the applicant of their individual numbers in order to identify themselves, along 
with the comments we have made throughout our previous considerations in relation to the officers 
credibility and reliability, we agree with Chief Inspector E’s position to accept the applicant’s position. 
 
We can confirm from having had sight of the Complaints about the Police record that it is recorded that 
the officers were provided with management advice. 
  
Accordingly, we conclude that this complaint has been handled to a reasonable standard. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 6 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
There is no further action required of Police Scotland in this connection. 
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Complaint 8 

 
 

The applicant complained that, on or after 28 April 2018, at named police station, he was dissatisfied 
with the lack of updates that he was provided with regarding an incident he reported involving a postal 
service employee. 
 
In his correspondence to Police Scotland dated 22 September 2018, the applicant said that he had 
been assaulted by a [named postal service] employee. The applicant said that he reported the incident 
to the police on 30 April 2018, however at the time of writing his correspondence he had not received 
any feedback. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 8 (not upheld by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector E said the following in response to this complaint: 
 

“I understand you raised this as an additional area of concern and for the avoidance of any 
doubt, it has been included as an allegation in this complaint to ensure it is properly 
addressed. 
 
I understand on 27 April 2018, you were at home when a [named postal service] attended 
with a parcel. You were reluctant to accept the parcel without knowing the origin and refused 
to sign for it. This has escalated in to an argument, culminating in the worker throwing other 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 7 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
There is no further action required of Police Scotland in this connection. 
 
 

Learning Point 
 
We note that Chief Inspector E addressed complaints 4 and 5 together and complaints 6 and 7 
together, despite recording these complaints separately within the Complaints about the Police 
Record. 
  
It is our position that where individual complaints have the potential to be upheld/not upheld in 
their own right, then the complaint response should provide separate considerations in this 
regard. 
 
This should be borne in mind by Chief Inspector E when responding to any future complaints. 
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mail items at you, resulting in you falling backwards. You reported the matter to the [named 
postal service] depot, but as you were not satisfied with their response, the following day you 
attended at [named police station 4], to report being assaulted. [Incident number reference] 
was created and you later attended at [named police station 1] to speak in person with an 
Officer. Your position is you have not received any update as to what action had been taken. 
 
The Officer who dealt with you has been identified and provided his account which differs 
from yours. He recalls the meeting, but advises you were not making a complaint of assault, 
merely requesting police assistance in raising the issues with [named postal service]. His 
understanding of the incident is that having refused to accept the parcel, the worker realising 
he also had additional mail for you, has thrown these through the open door, just prior to you 
closing it. There has been no physical contact between you, but you did stumble backwards 
injuring your leg. 
 
From these circumstances, there appeared to be no criminal intent on behalf of the worker to 
assault you and in any case you were not seeking to make a formal complaint. The Officer 
has contacted the Manager at the depot and raised your concerns. The worker in question 
had already made him aware of the incident and suitable advice was provided. The Officer 
maintains you were updated to this effect and I note the final update on the associated 
incident record, states both parties were aware. 
 
While you are clearly within your rights to refuse any mail item delivered to your house, this 
appears to be an unfortunate incident which should have been resolved amicably. I accept 
you have fallen and injured your leg as a result, however, I am content to support the 
assessment by the Officer that there is a lack of criminal intent required to substantiate the 
crime of Assault. 
 
The crime of Assault is defined as: 
 
‘Every attack directed to take effect physically on the person of another is assault, whether or 
not actual injury is inflicted. There must be criminal intent: an accident injury, even although 
caused by a mischievous act, does not amount to assault’. 
 
The Officer is further supported by entries made at the time in his official notebook, denoting 
you were not making a complaint and merely requesting [named postal service] to be 
advised. While there is no written record of an update to you and while you contest this, I am 
faced with two equally credible and contrasting accounts. 
 
On balance, I am content to support the Officer’s view an update was provided to you and 
find this element of your complaint not upheld.” 

 

Our Review of Complaint 8 
 
To inform our review, we have been provided with the incident report referred to in Chief Inspector E’s 
response. We can confirm that this incident report was raised on 28 April 2018 as a result of the 
applicant having attended at a police station wishing to speak to an officer. The incident report is 
updated to reflect that the applicant spoke with an officer in this connection on 30 April 2018. 
 
As per Chief Inspector E’s response, the officer who met with the applicant on 30 April 2018 has been 
identified and provided an account. We can confirm that Chief Inspector E has accurately reflected 
Constable C’s account that he recalls the meeting with the applicant and said that the applicant was not 
making a complaint of assault, however wished police assistance in raising the matter with named 
postal service. Constable C also said in his account that he spoke with the postal service employee’s 
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manager, who confirmed that he had been made aware of the incident already by the employee. 
Constable C said that he provided advice to the manager and then phoned the applicant to provide him 
with an update, to explain what the postal service had said and to provide him with suitable advice. 
 
We consider that Constable C’s position is supported by the details contained within the incident report. 
We can confirm that the incident report is updated to contain the applicant’s concerns and the 
discussion had with named postal service, with the final entry being made on 30 April 2018 that there 
was no evidence of any crime having been committed, that both parties were spoken to, and they were 
given suitable advice. 
 
The standard of proof that is applied to non-criminal complaints about Police Scotland is the ‘Balance of 
Probabilities’. This is a test that is used to assess the available evidence in order to determine which 
version of event is considered to be more probable. In this case we note that the applicant’s position is 
that he was not provided with an update following his report, however this is denied by Constable C 
who said that he provided the applicant with an update following his conversation with the named postal 
service, which is supported by the entries contained within the incident report. Accordingly, we agree 
with Chief Inspector E – on balance – that the evidence available would support Constable C’s position 
that an update was given to the applicant. 
  
Furthermore, despite not being the crux of the complaint, Chief Inspector E has provided the applicant 
with an accurate definition of what constitutes an assault and why he considered the allegation made 
by the applicant not to amount to an assault. The reason for this was due to there being a lack of 
criminal intent and the fact that the applicant had said that he was not raising a formal complaint of 
assault at the time. 
 
Chief Inspector E’s response is supported by the material information available. We conclude that this 
complaint has been handled to a reasonable standard. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Complaint 9 

 
 

The applicant complained that he has suffered racial discrimination from the police in relation to 
incidents that had occurred. 

 
Police Scotland’s Handling of Complaint 9 (no determination provided by the police) 
 
Chief Inspector E said the following in response to this complaint: 
 

Our Conclusion on Complaint 8 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
There is no further action required of Police Scotland in this connection. 
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“I am aware that when you returned your Heads of Complaint form you stated you had 
suffered racial discrimination from the Police in relation to incidents which had occurred. 
Thus far, no evidence has been obtained during the investigation of your complaints which 
suggests this is the case and this would not alter the outcomes reached in respect of the 
allegations addressed in this letter. We do however take this comment seriously and I would 
ask that you contact [Sergeant D] to discuss this further.” 

 

Our Review of Complaint 9 
 
We have been provided with a copy of the applicant’s letter dated 3 October 2018 that he returned to 
Police Scotland along with his completed ‘Heads of Complaint’ form. We can confirm that within this 
letter the applicant said: “I have suffered racial discrimination from the police…”. He further states: 
“…myself & members of my family were victims of racial discrimination & abuse …”. 
 
To support his position the applicant provided examples of when he considered that he had been 
racially discriminated against. These were i) the officers conduct when they attended at his home 
address on 4 September 2018; ii) that he was not provided with an update when he reported he had 
been assaulted by a [named postal service] employee; and iii) that when he reported damage to his 
garage, he was informed that it was a civil matter and that the police were unable to help. 
 
Although, we agree with Chief Inspector E’s assertion that no evidence was obtained from the enquiries 
undertaken during the complaint investigation to suggest that there had been any racial discrimination, 
we consider that this aspect should have been explored by the enquiry officer at the outset of the 
complaint investigation to understand why the applicant perceived there to have been racial 
discrimination and to enable a full response to have been provided to the applicant, rather than 
requesting him to contact the enquiry officer – Sergeant D – to discuss this further at the conclusion of 
his other complaints. 
 
During our review, we have queried with Police Scotland whether the applicant did in fact contact 
Sergeant D to discuss the matter, and if so the outcome of this. We have been advised that since the 
letter dated 15 October 2018 was sent to the applicant, neither the applicant nor his family have made 
any further contact with the enquiry officer. 
 
During our review we note that the officers conduct whilst they attended at the applicant’s property on 4 
September 2018 (Complaint 1) and the applicant’s concerns surrounding the named postal service 
employee’s conduct towards him (Complaint 8) have both been considered, however there is nothing 
contained within the complaint response to establish whether the incident whereby the applicant 
reported damage to his garage was considered. 
 
As this complaint was not enquired into at the outset, resulting in the applicant receiving no response to 
this complaint, we conclude that there has been insufficient enquiry and this complaint has not been 
handled to a reasonable standard. 
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Our Conclusion on Complaint 9 
 
We conclude that Police Scotland have not handled this complaint to a reasonable standard. 
 
We recommend that Police Scotland: 
 

 Record this complaint as a formal complaint against the police; 
 

 The applicant should be invited to provide a statement to inform this complaint; 
 

 Conduct any further enquiries required in order to facilitate a further response to be 
provided to the applicant; and 
 

 Provide the applicant with a further response that addresses his allegation based on the 
information available. The response should also ensure that it provides the applicant with 
sufficient information to enable him to understand whether there is any evidence of racial 
discrimination in connection with the incident concerning damage to his garage, and him 
being told that the matter was civil and that the police were unable to help. 

Learning Point 
 
We note that throughout the response letter, Chief Inspector E has referred to the subject officers 
as ‘The officer’ or ‘The officers’. 
 
We consider that where individual officers are known in a complaint enquiry, the response should 
identify them by way of their name or their badge number. 
 
This should be borne in mind by Chief Inspector E when responding to any future complaints. 
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What happens next 

 

 
We have made three recommendations. We expect these to be implemented within two months of the 
date of this report. We will continue to liaise with Police Scotland until we consider that the 
recommendations have been implemented to our satisfaction. 
  
We have also issued two learning points and highlighted an observation. Our learning points should be 
taken on board by Police Scotland within two months of this report. 
 
 
 

 
 

Nicola Mayes 
Review Officer 

 
Ilya Zharov 

Head of Reviews & Policy 
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Appendix 

 
 

 

Copy of Police Scotland’s response letter dated 5 October 2018 
(Redacted and paragraphs numbered) 
 
1. I write to you in my capacity as Chief Inspector within [named division] and in response to 
 your complaint regarding the conduct of Officers at your address on 4 September 2018. 
 
2. Your allegations have been recorded as a Complaint About the Police which was allocated 
 to our Service Delivery Complaints Unit to investigate. They have completed the enquiry 
 and I now have the circumstances to hand. 
 
3. Before addressing the salient points, I must first stress the purpose of any Complaint About 
 the Police investigation is to consider if anything has gone wrong and examine the conduct 
 of the Officer(s) complained about to assess whether their actions were lawful and 
 proportionate. The review aims to determine whether they undertook their duties fairly and 
 professionally with due regard to the parameters of acceptable procedural practice. In 
 doing so, I will try to provide a response to the allegations you wished specifically 
 addressed. 
 
4. I understand you discussed the substance of your Complaint with [Sergeant D] and 
 identified your concerns. 
 
5. As the first seven allegations involve the same incident and are intrinsically linked, I will 
 address them together…” 
 
Chief Inspector E then listed the first seven allegations raised by the applicant as per the Heads of 
Complaint. 
 
6. “…I understand in addition to your home address, you own other properties which you rent 
 out. 
 
7. On the above date you were at home, when an ex tenant attended enquiring about 
 personal belongings which she left behind at the end of her tenancy. You advised the 
 female that in accordance with the rental agreement, any personal belongings left behind 
 by any tenant were disposed of. 
 
8. The female asked for access to the property which you declined as new tenants had 
 moved in. You maintain the female walked off and you assumed that was the end of the 
 matter. 
 
9. About an hour and a half later you were startled by loud banging at your door and had two 
 flights of stairs of [sic] walk down to answer the door. The banging continued and you were 
 concerned whoever it was, was trying to break your door down. You had no idea who it 
 was until you answered the door and met two men in dark clothing, who identified 
 themselves as Police Officers. You maintain you could not see any identification or 
 markings to confirm this. The Officers went on to speak about a previous tenant and at that 
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 point, you realised they were referring to the female from earlier. You similarly advised the 
 Officers of the circumstances, confirming what you told the female. 
 
10. One of the Officers informed you, you were suspected of having committed an offence in 
 contravention of Section 38 of the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010, and 
 asked you provide your personal details. You were confused by this as you did not 
 understand the legislation quoted to you and the Officer gave no further explanation. You 
 recall him quoting ‘Section 30 something’. You confirmed your name and address as the 
 officers pressed you for your date and place of birth. 
 
11. I understand your position is both Officers were speaking to you at the same time, you felt 
 intimidated by their presence, exacerbated by feeling unwell and suffering from high blood 
 pressure. You gave the place to one Officer as the other requested your date of birth, you 
 turned to speak with him as the other advised you he would count down from ten. 
 
12. You were in the process of providing the details when the same Officer remarked it was 
 ‘too late’ and they took a hold of your arms and dragged you from your property. You 
 landed face down on the ground as the Officers have forced your arms behind your back 
 and applied hand cuffs. You felt the weight of the Officers on your back and were in 
 extreme pain. You heard the Officers shouting ‘Do you understand’ and referring to a 
 ‘Section 13’. The Officers took a hold of you and without any warning or instruction, brought 
 you to your feet, hurting your back and shoulder. They pushed you back in to your property, 
 resulting in you landing face down on the stairs, which I understand are immediately on the 
 right as you enter. You asked the Officers to loosen the handcuffs and allow you to sit up, 
 which they refused telling you to stay how you were. 
 
13. You were aware of members of your family at the top of the stairs who were now 
 witnessing events and clearly upset. Your wife and daughter-in-law descended the stairs, 
 advising the Officers of your health concerns and requesting the handcuffs be removed. 
 
14. The Officers ignored these requests, were argumentative with your family and generally 
 uncivil in their approach. 
 
15. Your daughter-in-law had her mobile telephone in her hand and the Officers told her she 
 was not to record events, while trying to grab the device from her hand. 
 
16. Due to the stress and strain placed on you, you have momentarily passed out while still 
 face down and restrained in handcuffs. Your daughter-in-law went to get you a glass of 
 water and as she went to put this to your mouth, an Officer shouted ‘no water’ and pushed 
 her back. You acknowledge the Officers did offer to request an ambulance to check you 
 over, but this was refused. 
 
17. The handcuffs were eventually removed, but the Officers did not assist you in any way to 
 sit up right. 
 
18. Along with your family, you requested the Officers’ names, identification numbers along 
 with their stations and the details of what you were charged with. You maintain the Officers 
 refused to provide any details and advised you would receive all the details in the post, 
 before leaving your property. 
 
19. I understand your daughter-in-law saw a female in the back of the Police vehicle as it drove 
 away and took her to be the female from earlier. 
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20. I am aware you sought medical attention and attended [named hospital] for examination. It 
 was confirmed you had no broken bones, but suffered bruising to both wrists which were 
 severely swollen, muscle and tissue damage and a lack of feeling down the side of your left 
 hand. You are also experiencing pain and stiffness down your back and right side, which 
 you are undergoing physiotherapy for. You required to wear a wrist support on your right 
 wrist and it is hoped the feeling in your hand will return. 
 
21. The officers involved have been identified and provided independent statements in relation 
 to the incident. 
 
22. The officers confirm they were on duty at [named police station 2] when a female  attended 
 requesting advice and assistance. This female explained to the Officers the situation 
 involving her suitcase, which she left behind at a rented property belonging to you. 
 She advised that she had attended at your address to ask for the return of her belongings, 
 but was scared when you shouted at her. 
 
23. The officers were aware any issue over belongings and rent agreements was a civil matter 
 and advised the female of this, but they were concerned your conduct towards her may 
 have constituted an offence contrary to Section 38 Criminal Justice Licensing (Scotland) 
 Act 2010. 
 
24. They agreed to attend and establish if they could resolve the matter amicably between you 
 both, in order to prevent similar incidents occurring. The female accompanied them and 
 remained within the Police vehicle. 
 
25. On arrival at your property, the Officers rang the bell and on getting no response, knocked 
 on the door. They deny doing this in an excessive manner and heard a voice within 
 shouting ‘Stop breaking my door down’. You answered the door and confirmed you were 
 known as [variation of applicant’s name], as the female had described. They describe your 
 tone as aggressive and talked over them while they attempted to explain the reason for 
 their attendance. They acknowledge you questioned their identity as Police Officers, as 
 neither were wearing hats. 
 
26. Having advised you the purpose of their visit and enquired about the female’s belongings, 
 you informed them anything left in the property was disposed of, as per your rent 
 agreement. They accepted this and recognised it was then a civil matter. 
 
27. The officers then looked to seek clarification over your conduct with the female, as stated 
 they suspected you may have committed an offence contrary to Section 38 of the Criminal 
 Justice Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010, and required you to provide your name, date and 
 place of birth and home address. 
 
28. Section 38 – Threatening or abusive behaviour 
 
 (1) A person (‘A’) commits an offence if – 
 (a) A behaves in a threatening or abusive manner, 
 (b) The behaviour would be likely to cause a reasonable person to suffer fear and  
  alarm, and 
 (c) A intends by the behaviour to cause fear and alarm or is reckless as to whether the 
  behaviour would cause fear or alarm. 
 
29. The requirement for you to provide your details was made in terms of Section 13 of the 
 Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1995, which provides that: 



 

26 | P a g e  

 

 
 (1) Where a Constable has reasonable grounds for suspecting that a person has  
  committed or is committing an offence at any place, he may require – 
 (a) that person, if the Constable finds him at that place or at any place where the  
  Constable is  entitled to be, to give the information mentioned in subsection (1A)  
  below and may ask him for an explanation of the circumstances which have given 
  rise to the Constable’s suspicion; 
 (b) any other person whom the Constable finds at that place or at any place where the 
  Constable is  entitled to be and who the Constable believes has information relating 
  to the  offence, to give the information mentioned in subsection (1A) below. 
 
 (1A) That information is – 
 (a) the person’s name; 
 (b) the person’s address; 
 (c) the person’s date of birth; 
 (d) the person’s place of birth(in such detail as the Constable considered necessary or 
  expedient for the purpose of establishing the person’s identity); and 
 (e) the person’s nationality. 
 
 (2) The Constable may require the person mentioned in paragraph (a) of subsection (1) 
  above to remain with him while he (either or both) – 
 (a)  subject to subsection (3) below, verifies any information mentioned in subsection 
 (1A)  abovegiven by the person; 
 (b) notes any explanation proffered by the person. 
 
 (6) A person mentioned in – 
 (a) paragraph (a) of subsection(1) above who having been required –  
 (i) under that subsection to give the information mentioned in subsection (1A) above; or 
 (ii) under subsection (2) above to remain with a Constable, fails, without reasonable  
  excuse, to do so, shall be guilty of an offence and liable on summary conviction to a 
  fine note exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. 
 
30. The officers maintain you refused to provide the necessary details and clearly an impasse 
 was reached, with the Officers demanding your details and you refusing to provide them. 
 The officers made a final demand before giving you a count of ten to provide your details, 
 which you failed to do. They deny using a term of ‘too late’, but confirm they took hold of 
 you by the arms, in order to effect an arrest, at which point you attempted to pull your arm 
 away. 
 
31. Due to the confines of the hallway, they took the decision to remove you from the property. 
 An officer applied a handcuff to your wrist but before they could apply the second handcuff, 
 you sank to your knees of your own volition and they managed to place both wrists in 
 handcuffs behind your back. They contend they helped you to your feet, led you back in to 
 your address and sat you down on the stairs. Once you provided your details the handcuffs 
 were removed. 
 
32. They acknowledged you complaint of feeling unwell, but were not aware of you passing out 
 at any stage and confirmed you refused their offer to summon an ambulance. 
 
33. The Officers were aware of your daughter-in-law having her mobile telephone and formed 
 the opinion she was recording the incident. One of the Officers, while denying he pushed 
 her, states he raised the palm of his hand, placing it on her chest, in order to prevent her 
 from obstructing them, but not to prevent her giving you water, which he states they 
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 allowed you to have. He denies grabbing at the mobile telephone  or attempting to prevent 
 her recording. Indeed their position is they spoke to the camera, in order to clarify the 
 situation and explain their actions. 
 
34. The Officers’ position is they acted in a manner proportionate to the situation they were 
 faced with, speaking calmly with you and your family, only raising their voices in an attempt 
 to gain control of the situation, with all parties speaking over one another. The Officer who 
 noted our details and dealt with the situation states his shoulder number was on display 
 which he confirmed to you. 
 
35. Before reaching a conclusion, I am aware [Sergeant D] spoke with your daughter-in-
 law over the telephone, as you were unwilling for her to meet in person. She did provide an 
 account consistent with yours regarding the events from when the Officers brought you 
 back in to your house. 
 
36. Similarly you were unwilling to allow your wife to provide any account, but I am willing to 
 accept she would provide a similar account as your daughter-in-law. 
 
37. I understand there are no witnesses to the events that took place initially at the door or 
 when the Officers dealt with you outside. 
 
38. I have seen the image of your injured wrists taken at the time and advised you have not 
 confirmed or denied if there is any footage of the incident. I am therefore clearly unable to 
 consider that in my determination. I have read the statement provided to the Officers from 
 the female in relation to your conduct towards her. She did not witness events involving the 
 Officers, but she did advise she heard a female shouting. 
 
39. I fully accept the issue over he belongings is a civil matter and the Officers had no powers 
 to investigate this, I am willing to support their attendance in order to provide advice to 
 prevent any similar incidents occurring in the future and possibly escalating. It may assist 
 you to know, there is no prerequisite that a law must be broken in order for Officers to 
 speak with a member of the public. 
 
40. From the evidence available to me, including your own account where you confirm you 
 discussed the matter involving the ex tenant, it is clear the Officers have explained the 
 reason behind their attendance at your address. Taking all the information in to account, I 
 find Allegation 1 not upheld.” 

 
 


